

No. 03-1027

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

DONALD RUMSFELD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JOSE PADILLA and DONNA R. NEWMAN,  
as next friend of Jose Padilla,  
*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION,  
U.S. REPRESENTATIVES WALTER JONES AND  
LAMAR SMITH, AND  
ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Daniel J. Popeo  
Richard A. Samp  
(Counsel of Record)  
Washington Legal Foundation  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302

Date: March 17, 2004

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE PRESIDENT HAS THE POWER TO DETAIN ENEMY COMBATANTS, REGARD- LESS OF THEIR CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF CAPTURE .....	9
A. Congress Authorized the President to Detain al Qaeda Military Operatives Without Regard to Citizenship or Place of Capture .....	10
B. The AUMF Should Be Interpreted to Authorize Padilla's Detention in Order to Avoid Any Conflict with the President's Inherent Constitutional Powers .....	18
II. THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK LACKED JURISDICTION OVER PADILLA'S HABEAS PETITION .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 346 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>al-Marri v. Rumsfeld</i> , ____ F.3d ____, 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 4445 (7th Cir., Mar. 8, 2004) .....	24
<i>Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit Court</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973) .....	25
<i>Carbo v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 611 (1961) .....	23
<i>Ex Parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944) .....	15
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942) .....	9, 15, 16, 17
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866) .....	17
<i>In re Territo</i> , 156 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1946) .....	9, 16
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) .....	7
<i>The Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1862) .....	17
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....	19
<i>The Three Friends</i> , 166 U.S. 1 (1897) .....	19
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....	19
<i>Wales v. Whitney</i> , 114 U.S. 564 (1885) .....	23

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) . . . . .	20, 21
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) . . . . .	19

**Statutes:**

Emergency Detention Act of 1950, 50 U.S.C. § 812, 64 Stat. 1019 (1950) . . . . .	13
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Patriot Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (Oct. 26, 2001) . . . . .	14
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a) . . . . .	14
18 U.S.C. § 4001(a) (the "Non-Detention Act") . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2241(a) . . . . .	23, 24, 25, 26

**Page****Miscellaneous:**

H. Jefferson Powell, "The Founders and the President's Authority Over Foreign Policy," 40 WM. & MARY L.REV. 1471 (1999) . . . . .	11
"Al Qaeda Implicated in Madrid Bombings," <i>Washington Post</i> at A1 (March 15, 2004) . . . . .	3
U.S. DoD, "News Releases: Padilla Allowed Access to Lawyer," <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.defenselink.mil/releases/2004/nr20040211-0341.html">www.defenselink.mil/releases/2004/nr20040211-0341.html</a> . . . . .	4
<i>The Federalist No. 74</i> (Clinton Rossiter, ed., 1961) . . . . .	19
15 <i>The Papers of Alexander Hamilton</i> 42 (Harold C. Syrett, ed., 1969) . . . . .	20
147 Cong. H5654 (Sept. 14, 2001) . . . . .	12, 13
